

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

Supreme Court U.S.

F. I. E. D.

NOV 22 1985

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1985

No. 83-1968

LACY H. THORNBURG, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

RALPH GINGLES, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

LACY H. THORNBURG  
*Attorney General*

JERRIS LEONARD  
*Counsel of Record*

KATHLEEN HEENAN  
MCGUAN

LEONARD & MCGUAN, P.C.  
900 17th Street, N.W.  
Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 872-1095

JAMES WALLACE, JR.  
*Deputy Attorney General  
for Legal Affairs*

TIARE B. SMILEY  
NORMA S. HARRELL  
Assistant Attorneys  
General  
Attorney General's Office  
N.C. Department of  
Justice  
Post Office Box 629  
Raleigh, North Carolina  
27602  
(919) 733-7218

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	i
I. Proof of the "Senate Factors" does not constitute proof of a violation of Section 2 .....	2
II. The Election of Minority Candidates Is a Recognized Indicator of Access to the Political Process .....	7
III. Racially Polarized Voting Has Legal Significance When It Operates Consistently to Defeat Black Candidates Because of Their Race .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessmer City</i> , 105 S.Ct. 1504 (1985) .....	7
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumer's Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 104 S.Ct. 1949 (1984) .....	7
<i>Collins v. City of Norfolk</i> , 768 F.2d 572 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>Cross v. Baxter</i> , 604 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	13
<i>Dunston v. Scott</i> , 336 F.Supp. 206 (E.D.N.C. 1972) .....	6
<i>Jones v. City of Lubbock</i> , 730 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Jordan v. Winter</i> , No. GC-82-80-WK-O (N.D. Miss. April 16, 1985) .....	13
<i>Kirksey v. Board of Supervisors of Hinds County</i> , 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	10
<i>Lee County Branch NAACP v. City of Opelika</i> , 748 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 580 F.Supp. 338 (N.D. Ga. 1984), <i>aff'd.</i> , 753 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Mississippi Republican Executive Committee v. Brooks</i> , 105 S.Ct. 415 (1985) .....	3, 4
<i>Political Civil Voters Organization v. City of Terrell</i> , 565 F.Supp. 338 (N.D. Tex. 1983) .....	13
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	7
<i>Terrazas v. Clements</i> , 581 F.Supp. 1329 (N.D. Tex. 1984) .....	13
<i>United States v. Board of Supervisors of Forrest County</i> , 571 F.2d 951 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	10
<i>United States v. Marengo County Commission</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	10, 13
<i>Velasquez v. City of Abilene</i> , 725 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Wallace v. House</i> , 515 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1975) ...	11

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	5, 11
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297, (5th Cir. 1973) <i>aff'd sub nom, East Carroll Parish School Board</i> <i>v. Marshall</i> , 424 U.S. 636 (1976) .....	10
